



REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS: QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS
Solicitation Item: RFP#2017-001. Waitlist Prevention Program via CMHP Expansion

Addendum:

To: Interested Applicants/Proposers

From: Heath Frederick, Contracts Manager

Date: February 20, 2017

This document includes responses to all questions submitted to date, regarding RFP#2017-001. Any additional information required by interested providers must be emailed to hfrederick@ntbha.org with the Subject Line "RFP#2017-001."

1. **QUESTION:** *Any idea if the 178k in funding is for March thru August with additional funding in the next year or if the 178k is the total allocation?*

ANSWER: The \$178k is allocated for the contract term from March through August 2017. We anticipate that a renewal or extension of the contract into the following fiscal year will consist of contract negotiations with amounts that take into consideration number served, value of services, program success, and availability of state funding to list a few.

2. **QUESTION:** *We are not a Comprehensive center so we refer our clients to appropriate service(s) (medical, psychiatric, case management...). So the question is since we only provide counseling services and refer out to other services documented in the RFP is this the RFP that we need to submit to become a provider under NTBHA?*

ANSWER: NTBHA requires that a subcontractor be able to provide the full range of TRR services referred to in the RFP, either "directly" or through "arrangements/agreements" that you may have or put in place with other service providers in the community. Provider is responsible for all TRR services, including: Med Management, Mental Health Rehabilitation, Case Management, and Counseling services. If any of these are provided under "arrangements/agreements," it is at the cost of the provider contracted under this RFP. The TRR Guidelines for Adult Services can be referenced as well.